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money for some constructJon such as may be needed. I wrote that w©
welcome any help, not in the monetary sense, to consider this matter with their engineers. We had always been willing to discuss it with Pakistan and And out a plan. After some discus sion, the President of the World Bank happened to come to India. Ultimately, a formula was evolved whereby
Indian Engineers and Pakistani Engi neers would meet the World Bank En gineers and discuss these matters, they met in New York, they met in Karachi, they met in Delhi and they have made some progress which they hope to complete by September. There is no commitment involved by any party in this except to try our best to find a way out which is beneficial to both the countries concerned.

Sardar A. S. Saigal: Will the Gov ernment be kind enough to issue a Press Note on this issue?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Of course.
Government have issued several Press Notes. It is our intention to issue something slightly more than a Press Note on this issue.

Shri N. C. Chatterjee: May I know whether the attention of the Govern ment has been drawn to an editorial in the New York Times published on 16th February where it has been an nounced that Pakistan Government has made a comnlaint to the Secretary of the United Nations that India is diverting vital water from the course streams of the Indus River and they are pressing for a referonce of the mat ter to the International Court of Jus tice? Has our Government got any information as to that, and if so. what steps are going to be taken?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have seen a .summary of the article, not the full article. As for Pakistan Government having made any reference to the Uni ted Nations, we do not know. I bplie\'e the matter has been mentioned by them to the International Bank Presi dent.

May I say in this connection, if you, Sir, will permit me. because the sub ject is important and interesting, that in the course of the last year or two there have been various staaes of argu ment. Aoart from a ioint technical survey, we had sugge.sted that this matter be referred to a v e r v high rlass tribunal consisting of two Judges from India and two from Pakistan, -and let them decide finallv. The obi'*ction was raised: whnf,. if they difVererl? We said, if they differed in record to nny matter, we are prepared to refer that particular matter to any international authority. We said, there is no good referring the whole thing, because It will take too long. We have no objec tion to an international authority de ciding any matter of this kind. I might further mention that we made the same offer in regard to the evacuee property question too.

Mr. Depaty-Speaker: Next question.

OUBSnONNAIRE TO FOREIGN FutlCS

•2«3. Shri K. K. Basa: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether replies to Government questionnaire have been received from all foreign firms in regard to the em-
oloyment of Indians and foreigners;
and

(b) what action Government have taken to stop the discrimination against Indian emoloyees resorted to by foreign concerns in the matter of pa.v-scales, allowances. conditions r>f 5,ervice as well as new recruitment?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a). More than three-fourths of the foreim-controlled f r̂ms and compa nies in India have sent returns in respon.«!f‘ to the Government of India’s notification dated the 31st July, 19!52.

In regard to (b). I am afraid that the question is so framed that any an swer furnished cannot escape admitt ing the truth of the basis of the ques tion for which I am not preoared. A ll that I can say is that is the declared pollrv of Government to en^^urage thw employment of Indians in an increas ing measure in such foreign concerns.

5?bH K. K. Basn: May we know, in view of thr unsatisfactory answer as is accepted by the Minister himself, what action Go\^rmment propose to take on these matters?

Rhri T. T. Krishnamaeliarl; T am not prepared to admit the truth of the statement that is sought to be put into my mouth. What I have said Is that I have tfjt got this information from an the concerns which, according to the list prepared by the Reser\^
Bank in 194§, amount to 1300. T can
tell the House that returns are trickl ing in. From thw berfnnlng of January till now. T think we have got 43 re turns The question whether employ ment of Indians is on a satisfactory basis or not is one to be ludged by Government from time to time. Gov ernment will certainly do an that is oossible to use Influence as thev nossess to make these concerns employ more Indians.
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Shri K. K. Basu: Has the attention of me Government been drawn to a memorandum published by the ex-Indian employees of these British con cerns as to the unsatisfactory nature of the question of employment?

Sliri T. T. KrishBamachari: I do not know to which memorandum the bon.
Member refers. There are several memoranda which we have received. 1 do not think there is any association of employees of British concerns in India. Therefore I cannot recollect having received any authoritative com munication of the sort indicated by the hon. Member.

Shri Raghuramalah; May I know whether from the replies received it is possible to say whether, in fact, there is any discrimination in the matter cf pay scales and other conditions of ser vice between Indians and foreigners employed in those firmj?

Shri T. T. Krishnamactaari: The questionnaire was framed in such a manner as to merely indicate the i*umber in each category. We have not ask ed for the information which will re veal the position as is envisaged by the hon. Member.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if the hon. Minister’s attention has been drawn to a circular issued by the Ben gal Chamber of Commerce on the issue of this questionnaire, directing its clients to send replies in such a ir anner as not to reveal the real position of the Indians under their employ?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari; I am afraid. Sir, I have not seen any such circular.

Pandit Tbakur Das Bhargava: Why was the questionnaire not prepared in such a way as to elicit th« information required to be brought out?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I agree there is some imperfection in regard to the framing of the questionnaire as my hon. friend thinks, because ihe way in which he is looking at it, and the way in which I was looking at it, are slightly different. From my point of view, I thought the questionnaire was satisfactory.

Dr. Lanka Suadaram; May I know whether Government have examined the conditions under which Indian business firms are permitted to operate in some of the major countries in the world whose nationals are having firms, functioning in this country?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It is a suggestion for action which might be taken at the appropriate time.

Shri Gadgil: May I know whether it IS the intention of the Government to bring in legislation to secure statu torily Indianization of foreign firms with good working condition?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: As far as Government’s thoughts in this mat ter can be projected into the future, Government have no such intention.

Shri K. K. Basu: Has the attention of Government been drawn to the fact that foreign technicians with much m-
terior qualifications than that of Indians are employed under the head
‘‘technicians”?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It may be true in the case of certain individual concerns. Government have no rea son to believe that this is generally the case.

Shri Damodara Menon: The hon.
Minister stated that some firms have not sent replies. Do the Government propose to take any action against those firms?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Such ac tion as the Government is competent
1.0 take, it is taking.

Shri Damodara Menun: May I Know what action Government are compe tent to take?

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Has the atten tion of Government been drawn to the tact that particularly in lea gardens there are certain kinds of allowances like garden allowances, transport and servants allowances which are not co vered in the questionnaire, and is Gov ernment contemplating setting out a separate questionnaire particularly in regard to European managed tea gar dens?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I think, Sir. 1 have told the House on a previ ous occasion—and I think the hon.
Member who is asking the question is aware of it—that the Government have introduced a Bill to enable them to call for statistics of any nature that they think is necessary. When that Bill is passed by this House and by I he other House and is put on the Statute Book, I have no doubt the suggestion made by the hon. Member would be considered and information would be asked for on those lines.

External Publicity

*264. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) how the external publicity of the Ministry expanded in 1952-53 in com parison with the previous two vears;

